

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.12328 OF 2021
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.3846 OF 2020
IN
SUIT (L) NO.3844 OF 2020**

Hubtown Limited & Anr.

... Applicants

(Org. Defendant Nos.5 & 6)

In the matter between :

Hubtown Solaris Premises Co-operative

Society Ltd.

... Plaintiff

V/s.

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai

& Ors.

... Defendants

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.8953 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.3846 OF 2020
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.12328 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.8953 OF 2022
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.9 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.16165 OF 2021**

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.22163 OF 2021

Mr. Chetan Kapadia, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Yuvaraj Singh, Ms. Pragya Chandak, Mr. Alok Agrawal i/by Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas for the Plaintiff in Suit No.96 of 2023 and all interim applications therein.

Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Counsel, Ms. Simantini Mohite, Ms. Niyati Merchant, Ms. Avantika Kadapatti i/by MDP Legal for the Defendant in Suit No.96 of 2023 and all other Interim Applications.

Mr. Rohit Gupta i/by Devanshu P. Desai for the proposed Respondents Nos.10 to 45 in IAL No.22163 of 2021.

Mr. Himanshu B. Takke, AGP for the Defendant-State.

G. O. Giri i/by Kamal Punjabi for the Defendant-MCGM.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 4TH OCTOBER 2024

P.C. :

1. Learned Counsel for the parties submit that Interim Application (L) No.16165 of 2021, Interim Application (L) No.22163 of 2021 and Interim Application (L) No.12328 of 2021 can be taken up first.

2. Mr. Kamat, Learned Senior Counsel seeks time to file Affidavit in Reply to Interim Application (L) No.8953 of 2022. Let the same be filed on or before 11th October 2024. Affidavit in Rejoinder, if any, to be filed one week thereafter.

3. Mr. Rohit Gupta, Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the proposed Respondents Nos.10 to 45 in Interim Application (L) No.22163 of 2021 seek time to file Affidavit in Reply. Let the same be filed within a period of ten days from today.

4. Stand over to 18th October 2024 under the caption 'for hearing'.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)