

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.3846 OF 2020
IN**

SUIT NO.96 OF 2023

WITH

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.12328 OF 2021
IN**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.3846 OF 2020
IN**

SUIT NO.96 OF 2023

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.9 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.8953 OF 2022

Hubtown Solaris Premises Co-Operative Society Ltd.Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Municipal Corporation Of Gr.Mumbai & 8 Ors.Defendants

Dr. Sanjay Jain *a/w. Bhavik Lalan, Ms Pragya Chandak & Ms Arunima Phadke i/b. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, for Plaintiff.*

Ms. Himanshu Takke, *AGP for Defendant Nos.11, 12, 13 & 14-State.*

Mr. Sunil C. Khandagale *i/b. Komal Punjabi, for Defendant Nos.1 to 4-BMC.*

Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Counsel *a/w. Simantini Mohite, Niyati Merchant, Harsh Sheth & Rajlaxmi Pawar i/b. MDP Legal, for Defendant Nos.5 & 6.*

CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : APRIL 28, 2026

ORDER :

1. Pursuant to Orders passed earlier, it is stated that the Plaint has been amended. Liberty is granted to issue Writ of Summons, which shall be done within a period of four weeks from today. Written statement and response thereto shall be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
2. In the interregnum, to enable the parties to present to the Court potential names of Chartered Accountants to carry out the exercise of examining the accounts, as directed earlier, the matter is stood over under the caption “*For Directions*” on *May 6, 2026*.
3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court’s website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]